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GENERAL NOTES
CODES, STANDARDS & PROCEDURES:

1.   ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
MUNICIPALITIES BUILDING CODE, AMENDMENTS, AND ALL OTHER  APPLICABLE FEDERAL,
AND DISTRICT LAWS AND ORDINANCES, ACCESSIBILITY CODES, STANDARDS, AND
REGULATORY AGENCIES.  GC SHOULD HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF AND MAINTAIN A COPY OF
THE BUILDING CODES ON SITE AT ALL TIMES FOR REFERENCE.

2.   ALL WORK SHALL BE OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY FOLLOWING THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS,
AND THE BEST ACCEPTED TRADE PRACTICES AND STANDARDS.

3.   DETAILS SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO BE INDICATIVE OF THE PROFILES AND TYPES OF
DETAILING REQUIRED FOR THE WORK.  DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER
TO THOSE DETAILED.

4.   EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ACCURATE RECORDS OF ALL WORK WHICH DIFFERS FROM
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SO THAT ACCURATE RECORD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
CAN BE KEPT AND PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE OWNER AT PROJECT
CLOSEOUT.

5.   EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BE KNOWLEDGEABLE OF CONDITIONS
THEREOF.  FAILURE TO EXAMINE THE SITE AND DETERMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS OR
NATURE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION, OR NATURE AND EXTENT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
BY OTHER TRADES WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED A BASIS FOR GRANTING OF ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION.

6.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS
CONTRARY TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS THAT REQUIRE MODIFICATION BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

7.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING SITE ELEMENTS, ADJACENT BUILDINGS
AND STREETS FROM DAMAGE DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, AND REPAIR OR
REPLACE ANY ELEMENTS DAMAGED DURING THE PROJECT.

8. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ELEMENTS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE
SUBMITTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW. SHOULD THE OWNER OR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR FAIL TO OBTAIN A&E REVIEW OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS, THE
DESIGN TEAM WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPROPERLY INSTALLED
ITEMS. PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  SHOP DRAWINGS
SHALL NOT BE ISSUED PRIOR TO FINAL CONSTRUCTION SET.

DIMENSIONS:

1.   DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN.  LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS
SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE.  WHERE A DISCREPANCY MAY EXIST BETWEEN
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE OR EXPENSIVE REQUIREMENTS
SHALL GOVERN.

2.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3.   ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FINISH FACEOF WALL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  WHERE
SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS, DETAILS AND/OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN
WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION.

4.   DOOR OPENINGS THAT ARE NOT DIMENSIONALLY LOCATED ARE TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN WALLS OR
POSITIONED WITH ONE JAMB CASING TRIM AGAINST AN ADJACENT WALL OR COLUMN AS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS AND/OR DETAILS.

COORDINATION:

1.  REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR FULL COORDINATION OF THE WORK.

2.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT OR CONCEALED BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF HANDRAILS, MILLWORK, WALL PANELS, GRAB BARS, CABINETS AND ALL OTHER SURFACE
MOUNTED COMPONENTS.

3.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY THE EXACT SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL FLOOR
PENETRATIONS AND  WALL OPENINGS WITH EACH OF THE RESPECTIVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING
AND FIRE PROTECTION TRADES.

4.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LAYOUT OF  CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURES, DEVICES, AND
DUCTWORK, AND SHALL IDENTIFY POTENTIAL CONFLICTS INVOLVING ELEMENTS WITHIN THE CEILING CAVITY.
ANY VARIATIONS OR CONFLICTS WITH LAYOUT OR CEILING HEIGHT SHOWN SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5.   ALL CONDUIT, PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR TIGHT
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE WHERE FEASIBLE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6.    REFER TO MEPFP DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF THE CONCRETE PADS WITH THE EQUIPMENT INSTALLER.

7.   SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL

INSTALLATION:

1.   PROVIDE EXPANSION AND/OR CONTROL JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFIED OR DRAWN
REQUIREMENTS.  IN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIED OR DRAWN REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE JOINTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED INDUSTRY STANDARDS.  LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2.  ALL OPENINGS IN FIRE-RATED FLOORS AND FIRE-RATED WALLS INCLUDING SPACES BETWEEN DUCTS,
PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC. SHALL BE CLOSED OFF BY APPROVED FIRE SAFING MATERIAL TO MAINTAIN FIRE
RATING CONTINUITY OF RATED FLOOR AND WALL CONSTRUCTION.  ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE SEALED TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND FLAMES IN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.

3.   ALL DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY ISOLATED FROM EACH OTHER IN ORDER TO AVOID
GALVANIC ACTION.

BUILDING CODE DATA: 

     

BUILDING DATA:      

         
PROJECT NAME: DCAM MPD3 Metropolitan Police Department of the District of Columbia    
   
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1620 V Street NW Washington DC 20009 

ZONE: MU - 4           
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE:          
    
REPLACING EXISTING BOILERS, REPLACING WINDOWS, AND SELECTIVE RENOVATION OF FINISHES.   
      
         

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:

2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE        
 
2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA MECHANICAL CODE        
 
2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PLUMBING CODE        
  
2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FIRE CODE
        
2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE      
         
2011 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (DCMR 12C)
       
2011 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (DCMR 12C) 
      
2016 DC ZONING REGULATIONS (DCMR 11)        
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MATERIAL EMISSIONS AND POLLUTANT CONTROL

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH THE EMISION REQUIREMENTS BELOW WHICH ARE INTENDED TO FORM A BASELINE
REQUIREMENT TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 8 OF THE 2017 DCGCC.

EMISSIONS FROM COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED INTERIOR TO THE APPROVED WEATHER COVERING OF THE BUILDING SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE EMISSION LIMITS OR BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS CITED IN
TABLE A. COMPLIANCE WITH EMISSION LIMITS SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED FOLLOWING THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 93120 OF TITLE 17, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, AIRBORNE TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE TO REDUCE
FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS FROM COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS THAT ARE MADE USING ADHESIVES THAT DO NOT CONTAIN UREA-
FORMALDEHYDE (UF) RESINS.

2. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS THAT ARE SEALED WITH AN IMPERMEABLE MATERIAL ON ALL SIDES AND EDGES.

3. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS THAT ARE USED TO MAKE ELEMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE FURNITURE, FIXTURES
AND EQUIPMENT (FF&E) THAT ARE NOT PERMANENTLY INSTALLED.

4. FIRE-RETARDENT COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS

TABLE A
COMPOSITE PRODUCTS EMISSIONS

PRODUCT
FORMALDEHYDE

LIMITB (PPM) STANDARD

HARDWOOD PLYWOOD 0.05 —

PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 —

MEDIUM-DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 —

THIN MEDIUM-DENSITY FIBERBOARDA 0.13 —

A. MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16 INCH (8 MM).
B. PHASE 2 FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS STANDARDS, TABLE 1, SECTION 93120, TITLE 17, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS; COMPLIANCE SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333 OR ASTM D 6007.

ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS

PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LIMITS ON VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (“VOC”) EMISSIONS FOR
ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS AS ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER 7 (VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND HAZARDOUS AIR
POLLUTANTS) OF DCMR TITLE 20 (ENVIRONMENT)

TABLE B
SITE-APPLIED ADHESIVE AND SEALANT VOC LIMITS

ADHESIVE VOC LIMITA, B

INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50

CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50

OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150

WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVE 100

RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60

SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50

CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65

VCT AND ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50

DRY WALL AND PANEL ADHESIVES 50

COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50

MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70

STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100

SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250

ARCHITECTURAL SEALANTS 250

ARCHITECTURAL SEALANT PRIMER

NONPOROUS 250

POROUS 775

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS SEALANT PRIMER 500

OTHER SEALANT PRIMERS 750

CPVC SOLVENT CEMENT 490

PVC SOLVENT CEMENT 510

ABS SOLVENT CEMENT 325

PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250

ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550

CONTACT ADHESIVE 80

SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250

STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140

A. VOC LIMIT LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS IN GRAMS/LITER.
B. FOR LOW-SOLID ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS, THE VOC LIMIT IS EXPRESSED IN GRAMS/LITER OF MATERIAL AS
SPECIFIED IN RULE 1168. FOR ALL OTHER ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS, THE VOC LIMITS ARE EXPRESSED AS GRAMS
OF VOC PER LITER OF ADHESIVE OR SEALANT LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS AS SPECIFIED IN RULE
1168.

TABLE C
VOC EMISSION LIMITS
ADHESIVE ALTERNATIVE EMISSIONS STANDARDS COMPLIANCE SHALL BE DETERMINED UTILIZING TEST
METHODOLOGY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE IN THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1, STANDARD METHOD
FOR TESTING VOC EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES, DATED FEBRUARY 2010. THE ALTERNATIVE EMISSIONS
TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LABORATORY THAT HAS THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1 TEST
METHODOLOGY IN THE SCOPE OF ITS ISO 17025 ACCREDITATION

VOC LIMIT

INDIVIDUAL VOCS ≤ 1/2 CA CHRONIC RELA

FORMALDEHYDE ≤ 16.5ΜG/M3 OR ≤ 13.5 PPBB, C

A. CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1 CHRONIC REFERENCE EXPOSURE LEVEL (CREL).
B. EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, LIMIT BECAME LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD
V.1.1 CREL (≤ 9ΜG/M3 OR ≤ 7 PPB)
C. FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION LEVELS NEED NOT BE REPORTED FOR MATERIALS WHERE FORMALDEHYDE IS NOT
ADDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE MATERIAL.

ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS

PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LIMITS ON VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (“VOC”) EMISSIONS FOR
ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS AS ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER 7 (VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND
HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS) OF DCMR TITLE 20 (ENVIRONMENT).

A MINIMUM OF 100 PERCENT BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, OF SITE-APPLIED INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS
SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC CONTENT LIMITS IN TABLE D OR THE ALTERNATE EMISSIONS LIMITS IN TABLE E. THE
EXEMPT COMPOUND CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ASTM D 3960.
TABLE E ARCHITECTURAL COATING ALTERNATE EMISSIONS STANDARDS COMPLIANCE SHALL BE DETERMINED
UTILIZING TEST METHODOLOGY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE IN THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD
V.1.1, STANDARD METHOD FOR TESTING VOC EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES, DATED FEBRUARY 2010. THE
ALTERNATIVE EMISSIONS TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LABORATORY THAT HAS THE
CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1 TEST METHODOLOGY IN THE SCOPE OF ITS ISO 17025 ACCREDITATION.
TABLE D.

TABLE D
VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGSC, D, E

CATEGORY

EFFECTIVE:
JANUARY 1, 2010

EFFECTIVE:
JANUARY 1, 2012

LIMITA

G/L
LIMITA

G/L

FLAT COATINGS 50

NONFLAT COATINGS 100

NONFLAT – HIGH-GLOSS COATINGS 150

SPECIALTY COATINGS:

ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400

BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400

BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50

BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350

BOND BREAKERS 350

CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350

CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100

DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50

DRY FOG COATINGS 150

FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350

FIRE-RESISTIVE COATINGS 350

FLOOR COATINGS 100

FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250

GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500

HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420

INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250

LOW SOLIDS COATINGS 120B

MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450

MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100

METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500

MULTI-COLOR COATINGS 250

PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420

PRIMERS, SEALERS, AND UNDERCOATERS 100

REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350

RECYCLED COATINGS 250

ROOF COATINGS 50

RUST-PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 400 250

SHELLACS, CLEAR 730

SHELLACS, OPAQUE 550

SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS, AND UNDERCOATERS 350 100

STAINS 250

STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450

SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340

TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100

TUB AND TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250

WOOD COATINGS 275

WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350

ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340

A. LIMITS ARE EXPRESSED AS VOC REGULATORY (EXCEPT AS NOTED), THINNED TO THE MANUFACTURER’S
MAXIMUM THINNING RECOMMENDATION, EXCLUDING ANY COLORANT ADDED TO TINT BASES.
B. LIMIT IS EXPRESSED AS VOC ACTUAL.
C. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE
TABLE.
D. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES
BOARD SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS, DATED FEBRUARY 1, 2008.
E. TABLE D ARCHITECTURAL COATING REGULATORY CATEGORY AND VOC CONTENT COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION
SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS, DATED FEBRUARY 1, 2008.

TABLE E
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS VOC EMISSION LIMITS

VOC LIMIT

INDIVIDUAL ≤ 1/2 CA CHRONIC RELA

FORMALDEHYDE ≤ 16.5ΜG/M3 OR ≤ 13.5 PPBB

A. CA CHRONIC REFERENCE EXPOSURE LEVEL (CREL).
B. FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION LEVELS NEED NOT BE REPORTED FOR MATERIALS WHERE FORMALDEHYDE IS NOT
ADDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE MATERIAL.

FLOORING

A MINIMUM OF 100 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL AREA OF FLOORING INSTALLED WITHIN THE INTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE G. WHERE FLOORING WITH MORE THAN ONE
DISTINCT PRODUCT LAYER IS INSTALLED, THE EMISSIONS FROM EACH LAYER SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS. THE TEST METHODOLOGY USED TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE SHALL BE FROM
CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1, STANDARD METHOD FOR TESTING VOC EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR
SOURCES, DATED FEBRUARY 2010. THE EMISSIONS TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LABORATORY THAT HAS
THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1 TEST METHODOLOGY IN THE SCOPE OF ITS ISO 17025 ACCREDITATION.
WHERE POST-MANUFACTURE COATINGS OR SURFACE APPLICATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN APPLIED, THE FLOORING
LISTED IN TABLE F SHALL BE DEEMED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE G.

CERAMIC AND CONCRETE TILE

ORGANIC-FREE, MINERAL-BASED

CLAY PAVERS

CONCRETE PAVERS

CONCRETE

METAL

TABLE G
FLOORING VOC EMISSION LIMITS

VOC LIMIT

INDIVIDUAL ≤ 1/2 CA CHRONIC RELA

FORMALDEHYDE ≤ 16.5ΜG/M3 OR ≤ 13.5 PPB

A. CA CHRONIC REFERENCE EXPOSURE LEVEL (CREL).

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES AND WALL SYSTEMS

A MINIMUM OF 100 PERCENT OF ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES AND WALL SYSTEMS, BY SQUARE FEET, SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE I. WHERE CEILING AND WALL SYSTEMS WITH MORE THAN ONE
DISTINCT PRODUCT LAYER ARE INSTALLED, THE EMISSIONS FROM EACH LAYER SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS. THE TEST METHODOLOGY USED TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE SHALL BE FROM
CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1, STANDARD METHOD FOR TESTING VOC EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR
SOURCES, DATED FEBRUARY 2010. THE EMISSIONS TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LABORATORY THAT HAS
THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD V.1.1 TEST METHODOLOGY IN THE SCOPE OF ITS ISO 17025 ACCREDITATION.

WHERE POST-MANUFACTURE COATINGS OR SURFACE APPLICATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN APPLIED, THE CEILING OR
WALL SYSTEMS LISTED IN TABLE H SHALL BE DEEMED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE I.

TABLE H
CEILING AND WALL SYSTEMS DEEMED TO
COMPLY WITH VOC EMISSION LIMITS

CERAMIC AND CONCRETE TILE

ORGANIC-FREE, MINERAL-BASED

GYPSUM PLASTER

CLAY MASONRY

CONCRETE MASONRY

CONCRETE

METAL

TABLE I
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES AND WALL
SYSTEMS VOC EMISSION LIMITS

VOC LIMIT

INDIVIDUAL ≤ 1/2 CA CHRONIC RELA

FORMALDEHYDE ≤ 16.5ΜG/M3 OR ≤ 13.5 PPB

A. CA CHRONIC REFERENCE EXPOSURE LEVEL (CREL).

INSULATION

A MINIMUM OF 100 PERCENT OF INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE J OR TABLE K.
THE TEST METHODOLOGY USED TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE SHALL BE FROM CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD
V.1.1, STANDARD METHOD FOR TESTING VOC EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES, DATED FEBRUARY 2010. THE
EMISSIONS TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LABORATORY THAT HAS THE CDPH/EHLB/STANDARD METHOD
V.1.1 TEST METHODOLOGY IN THE SCOPE OF ITS ISO 17025 ACCREDITATION.

TABLE J
INSULATION VOC EMISSION LIMITS

VOC LIMIT

INDIVIDUAL ≤ 1/2 CA CHRONIC RELA

FORMALDEHYDE ≤ 16.5ΜG/M3 OR ≤ 13.5 PPB

A. CA CHRONIC REFERENCE EXPOSURE LEVEL (CREL).

TABLE K
INSULATION MANUFACTURED WITHOUT FORMALDEHYDE
VOC EMISSION LIMITS

VOC LIMIT

INDIVIDUAL ≤ 1/2 CA CHRONIC RELA

A. CA CHRONIC REFERENCE EXPOSURE LEVEL (CREL).

TABLE F
FLOORING DEEMED TO COMPLY WITH VOC EMISSION LIMITS CONSTRUCTION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND WASTE MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS

NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE DIVERTED FROM
DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING OR SALVAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WASTE.
THE CONTRACTOR OR APPROVED AGENCY SHALL MAINTAIN RECEIPTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTATION
THROUGH THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION RELATING TO DIVERSION. THE PERCENTAGE OF MATERIALS
DIVERTED SHALL BE CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BOTH. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND
WASTE SHALL INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO (1) ALL MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE SITE AND INTENDED
FOR INSTALLATION PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, INCLUDING RELATED
PACKAGING; AND (2) CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WASTE REMOVED DURING
DEMOLITION OR RAZING. CONSTRUCTION AND WASTE MATERIALS SHALL NOT INCLUDE LAND CLEARING
DEBRIS. LAND-CLEARING DEBRIS SHALL INCLUDE TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS, AND VEGETATION AND SHALL BE
MANAGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GCC SECTION 406.1.

VERIFICATION

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR OCCUPIABLE SPACE IN A
STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE, OR PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, IF A NEW CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY IS NOT REQUIRED, THE DEPARTMENT IS AUTHORIZED TO REQUIRE THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR OR
AN APPROVED AGENCY TO PROVIDE VERIFICATION OF THE PROJECT’S COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION THE
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND WASTE MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS. WHEN REQUESTED BY THE CODE
OFFICIAL, EVIDENCE OF DIVERSION SHALL BE PROVIDED, WHICH MAY INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
HAULING RECEIPTS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS OBLIGATED TO UTILIZE THE GECS FOR PROVUIDED BY THE DISTRICT TO MEET AND
COMPLETE THOSE REQUIREMENTS.
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PREP FLOORING WHERE VCT IS
MISSING AND DAMAGED (SEE

PIC #07 BELOW)

REMOVE WALL HUNG TOILET,
TOILET PAPER HOLDER, PAPER
TOWEL HOLDER (SEE PIC #02
BELOW)

GC TO REMOVE EXISTING
SHOWER HEAD, ROD, AND
SHOWER KIT

DEMOLISH EXISTING SHOWER,
TO BECOME OFFICE STORAGE

REMOVE EXISITNG LIGHT FIXTURE
EXHAUST FAN AND DEBRIS (SEE
PIC #03 & #04 BELOW)

REMOVE EXISITNG LIGHTING
FIXTURE (3)

REMOVE ALL CEILING TILE,
FLOORING, AND LIGHT FIXTURES
(SEE PIC #05 & #06 BELOW)

RESTRM

023

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DASHED PARTITIONS, DOORS, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND
MILLWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED.

2. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT/
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ANY
UNANTICIPATED CONDITIONS DURING DEMO.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL
TIMES PROTECT THE SITE AND ADJACENT
PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WINDOWS, FLOOR JOISTS, AND, ELECTRICAL
AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE
AND REINSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL WALL
CONDUITS, INCLUDING SWITCH BOXES,
PLATES, BRIDGES OR ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT WHERE PAINT FINISHES.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE
ENGINEERING NARRATIVE FOR EXTENT OF
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DEMOLITION.

6. WHERE EXISTING FLOORS AND WALLS  MUST
BE CUT OR ARE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL
OF MECHANICAL WORK, PATCH AREAS TO
MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

7. WHERE EXISTING FLOORS AND WALLS  MUST
BE CUT OR ARE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL
OF MECHANICAL WORK, PATCH AREAS TO
MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH NEW WORK.

9. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING FIRE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION AND ASSEMBLIES AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THEIR REQUIRED
RATING.

10. WHERE REMOVAL OF PARTITIONS OR WALLS
RESULTS IN ADJACENT SPACES BECOMING
ONE, REWORK FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS
TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH PLANE WITHOUT
BREAKS, STEPS OR BULKHEADS.

11. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE, ALL EXISTING WORK
TO REMAIN AND NEW WORK.  REPLACE WITH
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT CONFORMING TO
THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

12. EXISTING ITEMS DESIGNATED FOR RE-USE
SHALL BE CAREFULLY AND SECURELY STORED
PRIOR TO REINSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR TO
CLEAN AND VERIFY WORKING CONDITION OF
ALL RE-INSTALLED ITEMS.

13. NOT USED.ANY EXISTING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN DEMO PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY. G.C. TO VIF ALL CONDITIONS AND
CRITICAL DIMENSIONS.

14.  SEE SHEET 0003 FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE
REMOVAL.

15. COMMUNITY OUTREACH OFFICE 022 &
RESTRM 023 - CLEAR AND CLEAN
THOUROGHLY OF ALL HAZARD MATERIAL
COMPLETELY FOR THE ROOMS. GC TO
INVESTIGATE ABOVE CEILING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT BACK TO DGS AND ARCHITECT
THE FINDINGS.

 DEMO PLAN LEGEND
EXISTING TO REMAIN AND
NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ROOM WITH CERAMIC TILE --
SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH VCT - SEE
PLAN  SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH CARPET
TILE - SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

DEMOLITION ROOM SCHEDULE:

1. BIKE MAINTENANCE 005
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND

 PREP FOR CLEANING

  WALLBASE -  TO REMAIN

  WALL- PREP FOR NEW PAINT FINISH

  CEILING - REMOVE ALL 2X4 ACT, GRID TO
 REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

  LIGHTS - REMOVE ALL LIGHTS

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

  MISCELLANEOUS - EMERGENCY DEVICES
 TO BE REMAIN

2. COMMUNITY OUTREACH OFF 022 (SEE NOTE #15)
 FLOOR - REMOVE ALL VCT, MISCELLANEOUS

COVERINGS AND DEBRIS

 WALL BASE - REMOVE ALL

  WALL- PREP AND SCRUB ALL WALLS OF
 DEBRIS

  CEILING - REMOVE ALL 2X4 ACT

  LIGHTS - REMOVE ALL LIGHTS

 MISCELLANEOUS - EMERGENCY DEVICES
 TO BE REMAIN. CLEAN AND PROTECT FROM
DAMAGE.

3. RESTROOM 023 (SEE NOTE #15)
 FLOOR - REMOVE ALL TILE AND DEBRIS

 WALL BASE -  WALL BASE TO REMAIN

  WALL- FLR TO CLG CERAMIC TILE TO REMAIN
IN PLACE. PREP AND SCRUB ALL WALLS OF
DEBRIS

  CEILING - PREP AND CLEAN DRYWALL

  LIGHTS -  REMOVE 1X4 SURFACE MOUNTED

  PLUMBING FIXTURES - SEE PLAN

  RESTROOM ACCESSORIES - SEE PLAN

N
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DASHED PARTITIONS, DOORS, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND
MILLWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED.

2. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT/
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ANY
UNANTICIPATED CONDITIONS DURING DEMO.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL
TIMES PROTECT THE SITE AND ADJACENT
PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WINDOWS, FLOOR JOISTS, AND, ELECTRICAL
AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE
AND REINSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL WALL
CONDUITS, INCLUDING SWITCH BOXES,
PLATES, BRIDGES OR ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT WHERE PAINT FINISHES.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE
ENGINEERING NARRATIVE FOR EXTENT OF
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DEMOLITION.

6. WHERE EXISTING FLOORS AND WALLS  MUST
BE CUT OR ARE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL
OF MECHANICAL WORK, PATCH AREAS TO
MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

7. WHERE EXISTING FLOORS AND WALLS  MUST
BE CUT OR ARE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL
OF MECHANICAL WORK, PATCH AREAS TO
MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH NEW WORK.

9. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING FIRE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION AND ASSEMBLIES AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THEIR REQUIRED
RATING.

10. WHERE REMOVAL OF PARTITIONS OR WALLS
RESULTS IN ADJACENT SPACES BECOMING
ONE, REWORK FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS
TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH PLANE WITHOUT
BREAKS, STEPS OR BULKHEADS.

11. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE, ALL EXISTING WORK
TO REMAIN AND NEW WORK.  REPLACE WITH
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT CONFORMING TO
THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

12. EXISTING ITEMS DESIGNATED FOR RE-USE
SHALL BE CAREFULLY AND SECURELY STORED
PRIOR TO REINSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR TO
CLEAN AND VERIFY WORKING CONDITION OF
ALL RE-INSTALLED ITEMS.

13. NOT USED.ANY EXISTING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN DEMO PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY. G.C. TO VIF ALL CONDITIONS AND
CRITICAL DIMENSIONS.

14.  SEE SHEET 0003 FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE
REMOVAL.

15. COMMUNITY OUTREACH OFFICE 022 &
RESTRM 023 - CLEAR AND CLEAN
THOUROGHLY OF ALL HAZARD MATERIAL
COMPLETELY FOR THE ROOMS. GC TO
INVESTIGATE ABOVE CEILING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT BACK TO DGS AND ARCHITECT
THE FINDINGS.

 DEMO PLAN LEGEND
EXISTING TO REMAIN AND
NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ROOM WITH CERAMIC TILE --
SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH VCT - SEE
PLAN  SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH CARPET
TILE - SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
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DEMO PLAN SCHEDULE :

1. CORRIDORS 128 & 129
 FLOOR - TO REMAIN

 WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PREP AND SCRUB ALL WALLS OF
 DEBRIS. SEE PLAN FOR EXTENT OF PREP

  CEILING - ALL 2X4 ACT REMAIN

 LIGHTS - ALL LIGHTS TO REMAIN

2. BREAKROOM 134
 FLOOR - REMAIN IN PLACE

 WALL BASE -  REMOVE ALL VINYL BASE

  WALL- PREP ALL WALLS FOR NEW FINISH

  CEILING - ALL 2X4 ACT AND METAL GRID
TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  LIGHTS -  ALL LIGHTS TO REMAIN

 MISCELLANEOUS - EMERGENCY DEVICES
 TO BE REMAIN; REMOVE PAINT FROM
 GLASS SEE PLAN.

3. OPEN OFFICE SPACE 140
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PREP ALL WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW
PAINT FINISH

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO REMAIN EXCEPT IN AREAS
WHERE THERE ARE DAMAGED TILE (SEE
PLAN)

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

  MISCELLANEOUS - REMOVE WINDOW
 BLINDS  

4. ROLL CALL ROOM 147
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN , PREP MISSING

 VCT AREAS FOR NEW

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PREP ALL WALLS TO RECIEVE NEW
PAINT

  CEILING - ACT TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH AT BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT
 DOORS
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DASHED PARTITIONS, DOORS, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND
MILLWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED.

2. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT/
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ANY
UNANTICIPATED CONDITIONS DURING DEMO.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL
TIMES PROTECT THE SITE AND ADJACENT
PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WINDOWS, FLOOR JOISTS, AND, ELECTRICAL
AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE
AND REINSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL WALL
CONDUITS, INCLUDING SWITCH BOXES,
PLATES, BRIDGES OR ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT WHERE PAINT FINISHES.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE
ENGINEERING NARRATIVE FOR EXTENT OF
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DEMOLITION.

6. WHERE EXISTING FLOORS AND WALLS  MUST
BE CUT OR ARE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL
OF MECHANICAL WORK, PATCH AREAS TO
MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

7. WHERE EXISTING FLOORS AND WALLS  MUST
BE CUT OR ARE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL
OF MECHANICAL WORK, PATCH AREAS TO
MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH NEW WORK.

9. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING FIRE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION AND ASSEMBLIES AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THEIR REQUIRED
RATING.

10. WHERE REMOVAL OF PARTITIONS OR WALLS
RESULTS IN ADJACENT SPACES BECOMING
ONE, REWORK FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS
TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH PLANE WITHOUT
BREAKS, STEPS OR BULKHEADS.

11. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE, ALL EXISTING WORK
TO REMAIN AND NEW WORK.  REPLACE WITH
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT CONFORMING TO
THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

12. EXISTING ITEMS DESIGNATED FOR RE-USE
SHALL BE CAREFULLY AND SECURELY STORED
PRIOR TO REINSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR TO
CLEAN AND VERIFY WORKING CONDITION OF
ALL RE-INSTALLED ITEMS.

13. NOT USED.ANY EXISTING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN DEMO PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY. G.C. TO VIF ALL CONDITIONS AND
CRITICAL DIMENSIONS.

14.  SEE SHEET 0003 FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE
REMOVAL.

15. COMMUNITY OUTREACH OFFICE 022 &
RESTRM 023 - CLEAR AND CLEAN
THOUROGHLY OF ALL HAZARD MATERIAL
COMPLETELY FOR THE ROOMS. GC TO
INVESTIGATE ABOVE CEILING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT BACK TO DGS AND ARCHITECT
THE FINDINGS.

 DEMO PLAN LEGEND
EXISTING TO REMAIN AND
NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ROOM WITH CERAMIC TILE --
SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH VCT - SEE
PLAN  SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH CARPET
TILE - SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

DEMO PLAN SCHEDULE :

1. OFFICE  211
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN (SEE PLAN FOR
 NOTES)

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

  MISCELLANEOUS - REMOVE WINDOW
 BLINDS  

2. OFFICE  212
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN (SEE PLAN FOR
 NOTES)

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - REMOVE WINDOW
 BLINDS  

3. RESTROOM 202
 FLOOR - TO BE REMOVED

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN (SEE PLAN FOR
 NOTES)

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

4. RECEPTION  220
  FLOOR - REMOVE ALL CARPET

  WALL BASE - REMOVE ALL WALL BASE

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - REMOVE WINDOW
 BLINDS  

 

5.  CAPTAIN OFF. 221 & DETECTIVE OFF. 222
  FLOOR - REMOVE ALL CARPET TILE 

 WALL BASE - REMOVE ALL WAL;BASE

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

6. CONFERENCE ROOM 225
  FLOOR - REMOVE ALL CARPET TILE
  WALL BASE - REMOVE ALL WAL;BASE

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

7. VESTIBULE 250
  FLOOR - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM.

  CEILING - TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

8. LACTATION 250A
  FLOOR - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM.

  CEILING - TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 DOOR HARDWARE - LOCK SET WITH  
 OCCUPANCY INDICATOR

9.  WOMEN'S RM 251
  FLOOR - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM.

 WALL TILE - TO REMAIN

  CEILING - TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 

NSCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"
1

2ND FLOOR
0 8' 16' 24'

PIC #01
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PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL INTERIOR WALLS/ PARTITIONS - PATCH
AND REPAIR PAINT FINISH WHERE DEMO
AND NEW CONSTRUCTION HAS TAKEN
PLACE.

2. ALL WINDOWS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED IN THE
PLANS TO BE MEASURED AND VERIFIED IN
FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3.  SEE COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
GENERAL NOTES.

PLAN LEGEND

ROOM WITH CERAMIC TILE --
SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH VCT - SEE
PLAN  SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

EXISTING TO REMAIN AND
NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ROOM FINISHES WITH CARPET
TILE - SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

VCT-01 ARMSTRONG 12" X 12"

CT-01  CERAMIIC TILE, PATTERN, SIZE.
COLOR, TO BE DETERMINED

VB-01  NEW VINYL BASE TO BE
JOHNSONITE 700 SERIES STANARD  TOE  
BASE, 193 BLACK BROWN

VB-02  NEW VINYL BASE TO BE JOHNSONITE
700 SERIES STANARD  TOE  BASE,
BLACK

PT-01     SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7005 PURE
WHITE, EGGSHELL

PT-01A SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7005 PURE
WHITE, SEMI-GLOSS

PT-02 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SEMI-GLOSS

ACT  USG 2' X 4'

 ROOM PLAN SCHEDULE:

1. BIKE MAINTENANCE 005
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND

 PREP FOR CLEANING

  WALL BASE -  TO REMAIN, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS, PT-01

  CEILING - NEW 2X4 ACT TO MATCH
TYPICAL ACT WITHIN THE BUILDING,
GRID TO  REMAIN.

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - PROVIDE NEW PAINT PT-02 SEMI-
GLOSS PAINT FINISH AT DOOR AND
FRAME. COLOR TO MATCH THE EXISTING
"PALE BLUE" BUILDING STANDARD

  MISCELLANEOUS - EMERGENCY DEVICES
 TO BE REMAIN

2.  COMMUNITY OUTREACH OFFICE 022
 FLOOR - NEW VCT-01 COLOR AND

PATTERN TO BE DETERMINED.

 WALL BASE - VB-01

  WALL- PAINT WALLS  PT-01

  CEILING -  NEW 2X4 ACT

  LIGHTS - NEW 2X4 LED LIGHTS, DIRECT
 INDIRECT

 MISCELLANEOUS - REINSTALL
EMERGENCY DEVICES

3.  COMMUNITY OUTREACH OFFICE 022B
 FLOOR - NEW VCT-01 COLOR AND

PATTERN TO BE DETERMINED.

 WALL BASE - VB-01

  WALL- PAINT WALLS  PT-01

 CEILING -  PAINT PT-01A

  LIGHTS - NEW 2X4 LED LIGHTS, DIRECT
 INDIRECT

 MISCELLANEOUS - REINSTALL
 EMERGENCY DEVICES

4. RESTROOM 023
 FLOOR - CT-01 NEW FLOOR TILE

 WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- FLR TO CLG CERAMIC TILE TO
REMAIN PREP AND SCRUB ALL WALLS OF
 DEBRIS

  CEILING -  PAINT PT-01A

  LIGHTS - REMOVE ALL LIGHTS

  PLUMBING FIXTURES - SEE PLAN

  RESTROOM ACCESSORIES - SEE PLAN
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Model:JSFSQ 12IN 13LM 35K
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 Wattage & CCT Tunable

LIGHT FIXTURES
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WALL PIER

EXISTING
MASONRY WALL

EXISTING
CONCRETE CURB

GARAGE
MASONRY

WALL

REANCHOR MASONRY
WALL PIER

WALL MOUTED CONVEX MIRROR

EXITENTRY

STAIR

PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL INTERIOR WALLS/ PARTITIONS - PATCH
AND REPAIR PAINT FINISH WHERE DEMO
AND NEW CONSTRUCTION HAS TAKEN
PLACE.

2. ALL WINDOWS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED IN THE
PLANS TO BE MEASURED AND VERIFIED IN
FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3.  SEE COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
GENERAL NOTES.

PLAN LEGEND

ROOM WITH CERAMIC TILE --
SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH VCT - SEE
PLAN  SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

EXISTING TO REMAIN AND
NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ROOM FINISHES WITH CARPET
TILE - SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

VCT-01 ARMSTRONG 12" X 12"

CT-01  CERAMIIC TILE, PATTERN, SIZE.
COLOR, TO BE DETERMINED

VB-01  NEW VINYL BASE TO BE
JOHNSONITE 700 SERIES STANARD  TOE  
BASE, 193 BLACK BROWN

VB-02  NEW VINYL BASE TO BE JOHNSONITE
700 SERIES STANARD  TOE  BASE,
BLACK

PT-01     SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7005 PURE
WHITE, EGGSHELL

PT-01A SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7005 PURE
WHITE, SEMI-GLOSS

PT-02 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SEMI-GLOSS

ACT  USG 2' X 4'
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CLEAN DOUBLE DOOR
GLAZING PANELS & 4
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TO AS NEW CONDITIONS
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BLINDS

(3)

TOTAL WINDOWS OF FLOOR = 5

OPEN OFFICE
140

134

A

1

147

129

125

130

131

127

133

132

ROLL CALL ROOM

SUPPLY

OFFICE

OFFICE

BREAK ROOM

140

ROOM PLAN SCHEDULE:

1. CORRIDORS 128 & 129
 FLOOR - TO REMAIN

 WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- . SEE PLAN FOR EXTENT OF PREP
 FOR PT-01 OR APPROVED EQ

  CEILING - ALL 2X4 ACT REMAIN

 LIGHTS - ALL LIGHTS TO REMAIN

2. BREAKROOM 134
 FLOOR - EXISTING TO REMAIN

 WALL BASE -  VB-01

  WALL- PT-01 PREP ALL WALLS FOR NEW
 FINISH

  CEILING - ALL 2X4 ACT AND METAL GRID
TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  LIGHTS - ALL LIGHTS TO REMAIN

  DOORS RAILS AND INTERIOR CORRIDOR
WINDOWS FRAMES  - PT-01A

 MISCELLANEOUS - EMERGENCY DEVICES
 TO BE REMAIN

3. OPEN OFFICE SPACE 140
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

  MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

4. ROLL CALL ROOM 147
  FLOOR - VCT-02 AT THE DAMAGED AND

 THE MISSING VCT AREAS

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING - ACT & METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

 DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH AT BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT
 DOORS
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PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL INTERIOR WALLS/ PARTITIONS - PATCH
AND REPAIR PAINT FINISH WHERE DEMO
AND NEW CONSTRUCTION HAS TAKEN
PLACE.

2. ALL WINDOWS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED IN THE
PLANS TO BE MEASURED AND VERIFIED IN
FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3.  SEE COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
GENERAL NOTES.

PLAN LEGEND

ROOM WITH CERAMIC TILE --
SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISHES WITH VCT - SEE
PLAN  SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

EXISTING TO REMAIN AND
NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ROOM FINISHES WITH CARPET
TILE - SEE PLAN  SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

VCT-01 ARMSTRONG 12" X 12"

CT-01  CERAMIIC TILE, PATTERN, SIZE.
COLOR, TO BE DETERMINED

VB-01  NEW VINYL BASE TO BE
JOHNSONITE 700 SERIES STANARD  TOE  
BASE, 193 BLACK BROWN

VB-02  NEW VINYL BASE TO BE JOHNSONITE
700 SERIES STANARD  TOE  BASE,
BLACK

PT-01     SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7005 PURE
WHITE, EGGSHELL

PT-01A SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7005 PURE
WHITE, SEMI-GLOSS

PT-02 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SEMI-GLOSS

ACT  USG 2' X 4'
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ROOM PLAN SCHEDULE :

1. OFFICE  211
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN (SEE PLAN FOR
 NOTES)

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

  MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

2. OFFICE  212
  FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN (SEE PLAN FOR
 NOTES)

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

3. RESTROOM 202
 FLOOR - VCT TO REMAIN

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN (SEE PLAN FOR
 NOTES)

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 
4. RECEPTION  220
  FLOOR - REMOVE ALL CARPET

  WALL BASE - REMOVE ALL WAL;BASE

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

 

5.  CAPTAIN OFF. 221 & DETECTIVE OFF. 222
  FLOOR -  CPT-01

  WALL BASE - VCT-01

  WALLS-  PT-01

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISW
NOTED

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH PT-01A

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

6. CONFERENCE ROOM 225
  FLOOR - CPT-02

  WALL BASE - VCT-01

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM

  CEILING -  2X4 ACT, METAL SUSPENSION
GRID TO  REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW WINDOW  
BLINDS  TO MATCH THE EXISTING  
BUILDING STANDARD

7. CORRIDOR 231
  
  WALLS - PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING

 MISCELLANEOUS - NEW BULLETIN  
BOARD

8. VESTIBULE 250
  FLOOR - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT TO BE DETERMINED

  CEILING - TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

9. LACTATION 250A
  FLOOR - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS MATCH COLOR
OF FNISH OF THE EXISTING PAINT INSIDE
THE ROOM.

  CEILING - TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 DOOR HARDWARE - LOCK SET WITH
OCCUPANCY INDICATOR

10.  WOMEN'S RM 251
  FLOOR - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  WALL BASE - TO REMAIN

  WALL- PAINT ALL WALLS COLOR TO BE
DETERMINED

  CEILING - TO REMAIN

  LIGHTS - TO REMAIN IN PLACE

  DOOR - TO REMAIN, PREP FOR NEW  
 PAINT FINISH

 

N

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"
2

2ND FLOOR
0 8' 16' 24'

BULLETIN BOARD
60 x 48 Enclosed Cork Board with 2 Locking Doors- Silver
Interior cork surface that is 60" x 48" for tacking printed material.
Durable aluminum frame with silver finish.
Swinging acrylic doors with lock.Enclosed fixture mounts directly
to the wall with included hardware. Z-bar wall mounting - requires
two person lift.

SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT
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ENLARGED RESTROOM NOTES

1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
ORDERING CABINETS. NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES.

2. SEE SHEET SERIES E000 FOR LIGHTING
PLANS AND  LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

3. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CRITICAL
DIMENSIONS AND WALL TYPES NOT
SHOWN ON THE ENLARGED PLAN.

4. REFER MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

5. SEE SHEET A1100 FOR NEW LIGHT
FIXTURES.

X

X

wall mounted
smoke detector or
fire strobe bell

scheduled base

standard outlet
mounting height

switches and
countertop outlets

all outlets, switches
and other wall
mounted devices
when shown in
close proximity on
plan, should be
centered on each
other

RCP GENERAL NOTES
1.  GC TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF EXISTING CEILING OFFSETS/ DROPS

CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED RCP.
2.  PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD

CEILINGS AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND/OR AS REQUIRED BY
THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION. LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED
AND ACCEPTED BY ARCHITECT/OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN SUSPENDED
GYP BOARD CEILINGS AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND/OR AS
REQUIRED TO SERVICE MEPFP SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT IN GYP
BOARD CEILINGS.  LOCATIONS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS SHALL
BE VERIFIED WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION.

4.  PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, SUPPORTS, ETC. FOR
ACCESS   PANELS,CEILING TRIM, LIGHT FIXTURES, WINDOW
TREATMENTS, AND ALL OTHER CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
OR DEVICES AS REQ'D.

5.  REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND SIZE OF
HVAC DUCTS AND DIFFUSERS.

6.  LIGHT FIXTURES NOT DIMENSIONED ARE PLACED IN THE CENTER
OF ROOM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

7.  GC TO DETERMINE IF INDIVIDUAL ROOM HEIGHTS HAS CAN BE
RAISED. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES IN CLG HT ON
RCP.

8.  SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR DESIGNATIONS.
9.  BATHROOM VANITY LIGHTS SHOULD BE CENTERED ON VANITY,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
10. PROVIDE 1HR RATED METAL BOX ENCLOSURE AT ALL RECESSED

LIGHT LOCATIONS IN 1 HR RATED CEILING (NORA LIGHTING NRA-
126, OR APPROVED EQUAL)

11. EXHAUST GRILLE, RETURN GRILLE , WALL MOUNTED RETURN
GRILLE - SEE MECHANICAL DWGS FOR SIZE.

12.  G.C. VIF ROOF STRUCTURE AND IF IT SLOPES AND REPORT BACK
TO ARCHITECT.

13.  ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND STROBES TO BE WHITE.

EXHAUST FAN

MECHANICAL GRILLE - SEE MECH DWGS

CEILING TYPE NOTES/LEGEND
- CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FLOORX X'-XX"

TYP RECEPTACLE MTG HGTS

CL

4' X 2' LAY IN CEILING PER DETAIL ___

ARCH LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
TYPE MODEL & DESCRIPTION
B1 Juno Lighting SlimForm 12" Square LED Surface Mount

Downlight (120-277v) Model:JSFSQ 12IN 13LM 35K
B2 JEN LIGHTING LED  2' X 4' SLIM LED TROFFER
  Wattage & CCT Tunable

MECHANICAL GRILLE - SEE MECH DWGS

CEILING RECESSED LIGHT

SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
ID

01
02

03

04
05

06

Description
EXISTING LAVATORY TO REMAIN
EXISTING SOAP DISPENSER TO REMAIN
NEW WALL HUNG PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER - TBD
NEW WALL HUNG MIRROR - TBD
NEW WALL HUNG TOILET - TBD
NEW WALL MOUNTED TOILET PAPER
HOLDER - TBD

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"1
ENLARGED PLAN - RESTRM

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"3
ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"4
ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"2
ENLARGED RCP
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 ID 01 02 03 04 04A

ELEVATION

SIZE (W X H) 1'-11"×5'-10" 1'-11"×5'-11" 3'-4"×5'-5" 3'-3"×5'-9" 3'-4"×5'-9"

QUANTITY 3 8 13 8 1
NOTES

WINDOW SCHEDULE
GENERAL WINDOW NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL MASONRY AND
ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR  APPROVAL.

2.  PROVIDE DOUBLE INSULATED LOW E GLAZING IN ALL
WINDOWS.

3. ALL UNITS WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR AND WHOSE SILLS
ARE LESS THAN 60"  AFF SHALL HAVE TEMPERED
GLAZING (SEE 2012 IBC  SECTION 2406 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)

4. PROVIDE SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE UNITS.
5. PROVIDE FULL WEATHERSTRIPPING.
6. PERFORM IN-SITU PERFORMANCE TESTING ON

WINDOWS.
7. REFER TO SHEET 0004 FOR THERMAL PERFORMANCE

CRITERIA.
8. ALL CASEMENT WINDOWS FOLD IN.
9. GLAZING IN INDEPENDENT WINDOWS WHOSE SILLS

ARE LESS THAN 18" MUST BE SAFETY GLAZING,
UNLESS PROTECTED BY A GUARDRAIL. IBC SECTION
2406.

10. ALL UNITS WITH SILLS LESS THAN 18" AFF ARE TO
HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING IN THE LOWER SASH AND
SCREWED SHUT WHERE NECESSARY. IN LIEU OF USING
SAFETY GLAZING A 1 1/2" GUARDRAIL SHALL BE
MOUNTED 30" AFF. ( SEE IBC 2006 SECTION 2406 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION).

11. WINDOW FINISH TO BE POWDER COATED. COLOUR
TBD.

12. REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW
LOCATIONS.

13. EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE MAX. U-VALUE OF 0.30
AND SHGC VALUE OF 0.40

14. OPERABLE GLAZING TO HAVE MAX. U-VALUE OF 0.30
AND SHGC VALUE OF 0.40

15. FIXED GLAZING TO HAVE MAX. U-VALUE OF 0.30 AND
SHGC VALUE OF 0.40

10'-7 7/64"

5'
-9

 1
/4

"

10'-8 31/32" 10'-9"

040404 04 04A 04 04 04 04

AL. STOREFRONT FRAME,
PER SCHEDULE

STL ANGLE, TBD

EXTERIOR  VENEER, VIF

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD

METAL DRIP EDGE, BED IN SEALANT

EXISTING WALL

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"

3 GANGED WINDOWS @ 2ND FLOOR
A6300

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"

1 WINDOW DETAILS
A6300

EXISTING GLAZING INDENTIFICATION  NUMBER
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